

No. 19-1352

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WESTERN OILFIELDS SUPPLY COMPANY,
DOING BUSINESS AS RAIN FOR RENT,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR AND FEDERAL MINE SAFETY
AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOSEPH CHRISTOPHER HALL
ROSE LAW FIRM,
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 4800
Fayetteville, Arkansas 72702
(479) 695-1330
jhall@roselawfirm.com

BYRON J. WALKER
Counsel of Record
TIM BOE
ROSE LAW FIRM,
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
120 East Fourth Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 375-9131
tboe@roselawfirm.com
bwalker@roselawfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 21, 2020

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The constitutional issues are cleanly presented here, and do not turn on any antecedent factual disputes	1
II. The questions presented concern whether constitutional violations occurred—not whether Rain for Rent suffered prejudice from them.....	4
III. This Court’s review will provide much-needed clarity to an important but badly confused and neglected area of law, regardless of whether it ultimately results in an outcome that is favorable to Rain for Rent	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Donovan v. Dewey,</i> 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	1, 3
<i>Mapp v. Ohio,</i> 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	5
<i>New York v. Burger,</i> 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	3
<i>Sec. of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> <i>v. SCP Invs., LLC,</i> 31 FMSHRC 821 (Aug. 6, 2009)	5, 6
<i>Sec. of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> <i>v. SCP Invs., LLC,</i> 32 FMSHRC 119, 2010 WL 390288 (Jan. 5, 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Blue,</i> 384 U.S. 251 (1966)	5
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural</i> <i>Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	7

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. § 813(f)	1, 2, 3
------------------------------	---------

REGULATIONS

MSHA, Dep’t of Labor, Section 103(f) of the Fed. Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 43 Fed. Reg. 17,546 (Apr. 25, 1978)	2
--	---

RULES

S. Ct. R. 10	2
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MSHA, <i>Program Policy Manual Volume I: Interpretation and Guidelines on Enforcement of the 1977 Act</i> 14, (Nov. 2013), available at https://arlweb.msha.gov/REGS/COMPLIAN/PPM/PDFVersion/PPM%20Vol%20I.pdf	3
